INTERNATIONAL COMMISSION FOR

THE NORTHWEST ATLANTIC FISHERIES

FIRST MEETING - WASHINGTON, D. C. — APRIL 2, 1951

Sertae MNo. 4 DoC/14
Anril 3, 1951

RZPORT OF THE FIRST HETTING OF THE
COMMITT™EE ON ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE
Tuegday Anrll 3, 1951 =~ 2:30 p.m.

Attendance:

A.T.A. Dobaon

Hilary J. Demson, Fred E.
Taylor, HMary B. Trenary,
Franclia W. Sargent

United Kingdom
United Statea

Denmark ~ 3. Dincsen

Canada ~ Btewart 3Bates, J. Howard
ManKichan

France - Loulsg J. Audigou

Iceland - Arnl Fridrikssen

FAO - D. B, Finn

Secretary -~ William F. Hoyce

Secretary General — Richard S. Whealsrp

Dr. Stewart Bates was elected Uhalrman and nresided
for the business of the meeting which conslsted of con-
gideration of rules #10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 15 and 17 of
Document 2--Proposed Rules of Procedure for the Com-
migston. It was agreed firaet that the committes
should consider the intent of these rules and leave
changes 1in wording to the drafting committ=e.

Preliminary to the conaiieration of the rules,
the Committce discugsed the nrobable budget and contri-
butions by the present membership of five countries in
crder to undersgtand more readily the impliraticna con-
talned. in $the language of the spzcifiad propoged rules.
ifra. Ydry B. Trenary presented preliminery estimates of
the avportienment amonﬁ the five countrles on the
basglia of & budget of $490,030 and the nragsent panel
membership. This would be: 14,136 For Canada, 110,727
for Denmark, $500 for Iceland, $7,318 for the United
Kingdom, $7,318 for the United 2tates.

dr. Dobron sugzested that the budget should be
congldered in more detall and the followilng preliminary
catimates were arrivod at:

Personal esrvices. . . . . . . . ., . . 918,000
Eptimated 310,000 for executive
gcoretary, 5,000 for statistician,
§3,006 for stenogranher.

Travel including subsist=nce. . . . . 3,000

Includes »1,00C for one trin
to Turons.

F2



- D - DOC/14
April 3, 1951

Tranaporsation of thingg . . . . - 4 500
Qommunicatlon gervices (posta§e,
telenhone, telegraph, etec.} . . 1,000

Rents and utllity aservices . . . . 1,000

Other contrectusl gervices . . . . 2,500
Includes nrinting costs and
atenographlec services at
anhual meetings.

Suppllies and materisls . . . . . . 1,500
estimated as half of equipmen

Equipment . . . . . . . . . . .. 3,000
lncludes furniture, offilce
machines and computing machines.

Annual Meeting . 4 « . .+ . . . . . 2,500
exclugive of trapsportation

Total « « « « o v 4 v v 4 4 . . . . 33,000

It wae agreed that 1n consldering the budget for
the Commission the statistlcal duties should include the
agsambly, conversion and dlssemination of the statiatics,
but not the original collectlon of the data. It wag
rointed out that cooperation with the Food and Agri-
culture Organization of the United Nations and
Government agencies having large statistical organizations
might greatly cut the costs of the agsembly, conversion,
and dlsgemlnation.

The ealary of the executive secretary was estl-
mated at 10,000 for buydget purnocses. It was guemested
ir fixing the remuneration, conglderation be given to
comparable positions in the United States and Canadian
overnments, International Councll for Exnloration of
Sea, Food and Agriculture Orgenization ¢f the United
Nationse, International Halibut Commission, and the
Internatiocnal Salmen Commission.

Rile 10 was accented with the resetvation that the
tenure, rate of remuneration, and staff, were not the
concern of the flnance committee.

Rule 11, was accepted gublect to the deletion of
the second sentence in paragraph (a) and the deletion
of the phrase "for all meetings of the Commigsion" in
the fourth sentence in paragraph {(a).

Rules 13, 1%, 15 were deleted because it was felt
that thelr content would be included in the expanded
flnanclial regulations. It was suggegted that if
necessary a reference to the flnanclal regulations could
be inserted in place of rules 13, 14 and 15.

F3



-3 - DOc/i4
April 3, 1951

Congideration of rule 16 was limited to a brief
dlscussion of the following proposals:

l. Mr. Sargent reported that Harvard Univeralty
at Cambridge, Mass., had verbally offered to the Com-
mission 500 square feet of space in the blology lab-
oratory. A rental.of 50 to 375 mer month would be
charged to cover the costa of utilities and the amorti-
zation of an estimated 731,400 in alterations over a
veriod of § years. After this the rentsl mirht be re-
Auced.

Mr. Bates reported offers of srace at Halifax,
Nova Scotla and St. Johns, Newfoundland as follows:

2+ Prom Dr. Kerr in Halifax, Nova Scotia:

"Regret unable add anything to my proposal re
offices Fisheries Commission Dalhousle would be happy
rrovide free offices for initial year or two snd make
representation to provinecial and city governments for
agsistance 1n securlng site on University Avenue for
Commission headquarters.?

3« From Clive Planta, Deputy Hinister of Figheriea:

"Executlive Council of Government of Newfoundland
today approved of a request being made to Northwest
Atlantic Figherieg Commission to establish headquarters
in Newfoundland and offer to provide the Commisslon
wlth sultable accommodation when requested pending the
erection of bulldings if and when consldered necessary
designed to the gatisfaction of the Commlssion to
accomnodate the offices laboratories dormitories and
other feclllities essential to the work of the Commission
and to the comfort and welfare of the gtaff and to pro-
vide sultable dwelling accommodation for occupancy by
the married personnel cof the Commigsion and their
familles. In addition the Beoard of Regenta of Memorial
University Join the Government of Newfoundland in offering
the facllities of the Universlty and agree to acquire’
the necegsary addltlonal reference library on biology,
bilologlcal research and other references relating to
marine life and ocesnography to meet the needg of the
Commiasion."

Conglideration of these nroposals was postnoned until
the next meeting.

Rule 17 was approved as written.

The meeting was adjourned until Wedneaday April 4,
10:00 a.m. in the same room.

-~ END -~

F4






